

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS, EASTERN DIVISION**

|                                      |   |                            |
|--------------------------------------|---|----------------------------|
| STEVEN SALAITA,                      | ) |                            |
|                                      | ) | Case No. 1:15 Civ. 924     |
| Plaintiff,                           | ) |                            |
|                                      | ) | Hon. Harry D. Leinenweber, |
| v.                                   | ) | District Judge             |
|                                      | ) |                            |
| CHRISTOPHER KENNEDY, <i>et al.</i> , | ) |                            |
|                                      | ) |                            |
| Defendants.                          | ) | JURY TRIAL DEMANDED        |
|                                      | ) |                            |

**PLAINTIFF'S RESPONSE TO THE MOTION TO DISMISS  
OF THE UNIVERSITY DEFENDANTS**

Maria LaHood (*pro hac vice*)  
Baher Azmy (*pro hac vice*)  
Omar Shakir (*pro hac vice*)  
THE CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL  
RIGHTS  
666 Broadway  
7th Floor  
New York, NY 10012  
212-614-6464

Jon Loevy  
Arthur Loevy  
Anand Swaminathan  
Steve Art  
Gretchen Helfrich  
LOEVY & LOEVY  
312 North May Street, Suite 100  
Chicago, IL 60604  
312-243-5900

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| <b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b> .....  | iii  |
| <b>INTRODUCTION</b> .....  | 1    |
| <b>STATEMENT OF FACTS</b> .....  | 3    |
| <b>ARGUMENT</b> .....  | 8    |
| <b>I. PROFESSOR SALAITA HAS CLEARLY ALLEGED A CLAIM FOR FIRST AMENDMENT RETALIATION AGAINST THE INDIVIDUAL DEFENDANTS</b> .....                          | 8    |
| A. <i>Pickering</i> Balancing Cannot Be Resolved In Favor of Defendants At This Stage.....   | 9    |
| 1. <i>Pickering</i> Balancing is a Factual Inquiry Not Suitable for Resolution on a Motion to Dismiss.....   | 9    |
| 2. Defendants Cannot Meet Their Burden of Proving Potential Disruption .....   | 10   |
| B. The Complaint Sufficiently Alleges that Each Defendant Participated In and Approved Retaliatory Conduct Against Salaita For His Protected Speech..... | 12   |
| <b>II. PLAINTIFF STATES A PROCEDURAL DUE PROCESS CLAIM</b> .....   | 14   |
| <b>III. DEFENDANTS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO QUALIFIED IMMUNITY</b> .....  | 16   |
| A. Defendants’ Qualified Immunity Argument Cannot Be Resolved at the Pleading Stage.....   | 17   |
| B. Salaita Has a Clearly Established First Amendment Right Against Retaliation Based on his Protected Speech .....                                       | 18   |
| <b>IV. THE COMPLAINT STATES A CLAIM FOR BREACH OF CONTRACT</b> .....   | 19   |
| A. Salaita Has Pleaded a Binding, Enforceable Contract .....   | 20   |
| 1. Salaita Has Pleaded a Contract With a Condition Precedent to Performance .....  | 20   |
| 2. Even if The Facts Were Construed to Allege Only a Condition Precedent to Contract Formation, Salaita Has Pleaded a Valid Contract Claim.....          | 25   |

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

Page

|                   |   |           |
|-------------------|---|-----------|
| B.                | The Dean and Other University Officials Had Actual and Apparent Authority To Bind the University .....  | 27        |
| <b>V.</b>         | <b>SALAITA HAS STATED A CLAIM FOR PROMISSORY ESTOPPEL.....</b>  | <b>29</b> |
| <b>VI.</b>        | <b>THE BOARD AND THE TRUSTEES IN THEIR OFFICIAL CAPACITY ARE NOT ENTITLED TO SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY .....</b>   | <b>31</b> |
| <b>VII.</b>       | <b>SALAITA’S STATE LAW CLAIMS ARE ADEQUATELY PLEADED .....</b>  | <b>35</b> |
| A.                | Salaita has Stated a Claim for Spoliation of Evidence .....   | 35        |
| B.                | Salaita Has Adequately Alleged Intentional Infliction of Emotional Distress .....   | 36        |
| C.                | Defendants Lack Standing to Dismiss Plaintiff’s Tortious Interference Claims Against John Doe Donors, Which Are Nonetheless Adequately Pleaded..... | 37        |
| <b>VIII.</b>      | <b>SALAITA’S CONSPIRACY CLAIM IS ADEQUATELY PLEADED AND NOT BARRED BY THE INTRACORPORATE CONSPIRACY DOCTRINE.....</b>                               | <b>38</b> |
| A.                | Plaintiff Has Sufficiently Stated a Claim For Conspiracy .....  | 38        |
| B.                | The Intracorporate Conspiracy Doctrine Should Not Apply to § 1983 Claims .....  | 39        |
| <b>CONCLUSION</b> | .....   | <b>40</b> |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

| <b>Cases</b>   | <b>Page</b> |
|--|-------------|
| <i>A J Kikson v. Underwriters Labs., Inc.</i> , 492 F.3d 794 (7th Cir. 2007).....                              | 38          |
| <i>A.J. Maggio Co. v. Willis</i> , 316 Ill. App. 3d 1043, 1050 (1st Dist. 2000).....                           | 29          |
| <i>Alexander v. Diamond Healthcare Corp.</i> , 2012 WL 4049471 (W.D. Ky. Sept. 13, 2012).....                  | 35          |
| <i>Alvarado v. Litscher</i> , 267 F.3d 648 (7th Cir. 2001).....  | 17, 18      |
| <i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987) .....   | 17          |
| <i>Animashaun v. O'Donnell</i> , 1992 WL 5310 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 8, 1992).....                                    | 37          |
| <i>A/S Apothekernes Lab. for Specialpraeparater v. IMC Chem. Group</i> ,<br>873 F.2d 155 (7th Cir. 1989) ..... | 23          |
| <i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2008).....  | 8           |
| <i>Bartels v. Denler</i> , 30 Ill.App.3d 499 (1975).....   | 26          |
| <i>Benning v. Bd. of Regents of Regency Universities</i> , 928 F.2d 775 (7th Cir. 1991) .....                  | 34          |
| <i>Berco Invs. v. Earle M. Jorgensen Co.</i> , 861 F. Supp. 705 (N.D. Ill. 1994).....                          | 23          |
| <i>Bonds v. Mil. Cnty.</i> , 207 F.3d 969 (7th Cir. 2000).....   | 10          |
| <i>Borsellino v. Goldman Sachs Grp., Inc.</i> , 477 F.3d 502 (7th Cir. 2007) .....                             | 36          |
| <i>Boyd v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 166 Ill. 2d 188, 196 n.2, 652 N.E.2d 267 (1995) .....                      | 36          |
| <i>Brown v. Chi. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 973 F. Supp. 2d 870 (7th Cir. 2013) .....                                  | 11, 18      |
| <i>Caisse Nationale de Credit Agricole v. Beale</i> , 1995 WL 263490<br>(N.D. Ill. May 4, 1995) .....          | 26          |
| <i>Cannon v. Burge</i> , 2006 WL 273544 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 2, 2006) .....   | 39, 40      |
| <i>Cannon v. Univ. of Health Sciences/The Chicago Med. Sch.</i> ,<br>710 F.2d 351 (7th Cir. 1983) .....        | 32          |
| <i>Catholic Charities of Archdiocese of Chicago v. Thorpe</i> ,<br>318 Ill.App.3d 304 (2000) .....             | 20, 22, 23  |
| <i>Chaklos v. Stevens</i> , 560 F. 3d 705 (7th Cir. 2009).....   | 10          |

*Chatham Surgicore, Ltd. v. Health Care Serv. Corp.*,  
356 Ill. App. 3d 795 (1st Dist. 2005) .....30

*Chavez v. Illinois State Police*, 1996 WL 66136 (N.D.Ill. Feb. 13, 1996) .....40

*Chequers Investments Associates II v. Am. Nat. Bank & Trust Co. of Chicago*,  
1994 WL 496786 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 9, 1994) .....37

*Chi. Limousine Serv. Inc. v. City of Chicago*, Ill. App. 3d 489 (1st Dist. 2002) .....31

*Clark v. Walker*, No. 04 C 941, 2004 WL 2967105 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 30, 2004) .....15

*Coady v. Steil*, 187 F.3d 727 (7th Cir. 1999) .....18

*Cobb Alvarez v. Union Pacific Corp.*, 962 F. Supp. 1049 (N.D. Ill 1997).....23

*Cohen v. California*, 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....14

*Colaizzi v. Walker*, 542 F.2d 304 (7th Cir. 1987).....16

*Connick v. Myers*, 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....10, 11, 12

*Cont'l Cas. Co. v. PPG Indus., Inc.*, 1987 WL 6601 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 6, 1987) .....37

*Cooper v. Harris*, 1999 WL 261742 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 13, 1999).....40

*Costello v. Grundon*, 651 F.3d 614 (7th Cir. 2011).....25

*Crawford-El v. Britton*, 523 U.S. 574 (1998) .....17

*David v. Village of Oak Lawn*, 1996 WL 210072 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 29, 1996) .....40

*Dawson v. General Motors Corp.*, 977 F.2d 369 (7th Cir. 1992).....20

*DeGroot v. Vill. of Matteson*, No. 13-08530, 2014 WL 3360562 (N.D. Ill. July 9, 2014).....18

*Delgado v. Jones*, 282 F.3d 511 (7th Cir. 2003).....18

*Dishnow v. Sch. Dist. of Rib Lake*, 77 F.3d 194 (7th Cir. 1996).....9

*Edelman v. Jordan*, 415 U.S. 651 (1974) .....31, 33

*Elliott v. Thomas*, 937 F.2d 338 (7th Cir. 1991).....19

*Elliott v. University of Illinois*, 365 Ill. 338 (Ill. 1936).....32

*Federal Deposit Ins. Corp. v. Nanula*, 898 F.2d 545 (7th Cir. 1990).....26

*Garcetti v. Ceballas*, 547 U.S. 410 (2006) .....10

*Gentry v. Duckworth*, 65 F.3d 555 (7th Cir. 1995).....13

*George v. Walker*, 535 F.3d 535 (7th Cir. 2008) .....13

*Gordenstein v. Univ. of Delaware*, 381 F. Supp. 718 (D. Del. 1974).....33

*Greene v. Doruff*, 660 F.3d 975 (7th Cir. 2011).....8

*Greenwood v. Ross*, 778 F.2d 448 (8th Cir. 1985) .....33

*Grill v. Adams*, 123 Ill.App.3d 913 (1984).....24

*Grutter v. Bollinger*, 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....12

*Gustafson v. Jones*, 117 F.3d 1015 (7th Cir. 1997) .....8, 9, 18, 19

*Gustafson v. Jones*, 290 F.3d 895, 913 (7th Cir. 2002) .....19

*Hamwi v. Zollar*, 299 Ill. App. 3d 1088 (1st Dist. 1998).....31

*Hartman v. Moore*, 547 US 250 (2006).....18

*Hatcher v. Cheng*, No. 13-00407, 2014 LEXIS 108958 (S.D. Ill. Aug. 7, 2014) .....17

*Hefferman v. Bass*, 467 F.3d 596 (7th Cir. 2006).....8

*Hernandez v. Dart*, 635 F. Supp. 2d 798 (N.D. Ill. 2009) .....39

*Heuermann v. Andes*, 2013 WL 766311 (S.D. Ill. Feb. 28, 2013).....8

*Hishon v. King & Spalding*, 467 U.S. 69 (1984) .....8

*Hobley v. Burge*, 2004 WL 1243929 (N.D. Ill. June 3, 2004).....39

*Honadle v. Univ. of Vermont*, 115 F. Supp. 2d 468 (D. Vt. 2000) .....34

*Hope v. Pelzer*, 536 U.S. 730 (2002) .....17

*Howard v. City of Chicago*, 2004 WL 2397281 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 25, 2004) .....39

*Illinois Valley Asphalt, Inc. v. J.F. Edwards Constr. Co.*,  
90 Ill. App. 3d 768 (3rd Dist. 1980) .....30

*In re Midway Airlines, Inc.*, 180 B.R. 851 (Bankr. Ill. 1995).....30

*Jacobs v. City of Chicago*, 215 F.3d 758 (7th Cir. 2000) .....17

*Jefferson v. City of Harvey*, 2000 WL 15097 (N.D.Ill. Jan. 5, 2000).....40

*J.S. Haren Co. v. Macon Water Auth.*, 145 F. App'x 997 (6th Cir. 2005).....34

*Keck v. Keck*, 2013 Ill. App. 5th 120503-U, 8 (2013) .....24

*Keyishian v. Board of Regents of Univ. of State of N.Y.*, 385 U.S. 589 (1967) .....12

*Klug v. Chicago School Reform Bd. of Trustees*, 197 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 1999).....16

*Kohl v. Murphy*, 767 F. Supp. 895 (N.D. Ill. 1991).....36

*Kokkinis v. Ivokovich*, 185 F.3d 840 (7th Cir. 1999) .....10, 11

*Kolegas v. Heftel Broad. Corp.*, 154 Ill. 2d 1, 607 N.E.2d 201 (1992) .....37

*Kovats v. Rutgers*, 822 F.2d 1303 (3d Cir. 1987) .....33

*Kroll v. Bd. of Trustees of Univ. of Illinois*, 934 F.2d 904 (7th Cir. 1991).....32

*Kunik v. Racine Cnty., Wis.*, 946 F.2d 1574 (7th Cir. 1991) .....39

*Lopez v. Bd. of Trustees of Univ. of Ill.*, 344 F. Supp. 2d 611 (N.D. Ill. 2004) .....15

*Loubser v. Thacker*, 440 F.3d 439 (7th Cir. 2006) .....38

*Marquez v. Turnock*, 967 F.2d 1175 (7th Cir. 1992) .....10

*Marshbanks v. City of Calumet City*, No. 13 C 2978,  
2013 WL 6671239 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 18, 2013).....39

*Massey v. Johnson*, 457 F.3d 711 (7th Cir. 2006) .....8, 10

*Mathews v. City of New York*, 2015 U.S. App. LEXIS 3016 (2d. Cir. 2015).....10

*Mayer v. Monroe Country Cmty. Sch. Corp.*, 474 F.3d 477 (7th Cir. 2007) .....10

*McAnelly v. Graves*, 126 Ill.App.3d. 528 (1984).....21

*McDorman v. Smith*, 2005 WL 1869683 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 2, 2005) .....39

*McGreal v. Ostrov*, 368 F.3d 657 (7th Cir. 2004) .....10, 18

*McKee v. First Nat’l Bank of Brighton*, 220 Ill. App. 3d 976 (4th Dist. 1991) .....21, 22

*Meade v. Moraine Valley Cmty. College*, 770 F.3d 680 (7th Cir. 2014) .....9

*Michalowicz v. Village of Bedford Park*, 528 F.3d 530 (7th Cir. 2008).....14

*Miller-Davis Co. v. Illinois State Toll Highway Auth.*, 567 F.2d 323 (7th Cir. 1977).....31

*Moore v. Watson*, 838 F.Supp.2d 735 (N.D. Ill 2012).....10, 18

*Morales v. Jones*, 494 F.3d 590 (7th Cir. 2007) .....12

*Moreno v. Town of Cicero*, 2002 WL 31017932 (N.D.Ill. Sept. 5, 2002).....40

*Mutter v. Madigan*, No. 13-CV-8580, 2014 WL 562017 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 13, 2014) .....32

*Nat’l Org. for Women, Inc. v. Scheidler*, 1997 WL 610782 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 23, 1997) .....38

*Newsome v. James*, 2000 WL 528475 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 26, 2000) .....40

*Newton Tractor Sales, Inc. v. Kubota Tractor Corp.*,  
233 Ill. 2d 46, 906 N.E.2d 520 (2009) .....29

*Norfolk & W. Ry. Co. v. Am. Train Dispatchers Ass’n*, 499 U.S. 117 (1991) .....25

*Northen v. City of Chicago*, 1999 WL 342441 (N.D. Ill. May 17, 1999).....40

*Pearson v Callahan*, 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....16

*Peele v. Burch*, 722 F.3d 956, 960 (7th Cir. 2013) .....8

*Pickering v. Bd. Of Educ.*, 391 U.S. 563 (1968)..... passim

*Piggee v. Carl Sandburg Coll.*, 494 F.3d 667 (7th Cir. 2006).....9, 11

*Pollak v. Bd. of Trustees of Univ. of Illinois*,  
2004 WL 1470028 (N.D. Ill. June 30, 2004) .....32, 33

*Puri v. Blockbuster Music Retail*, 1995 WL 756855 (N.D. Ill. 1995) .....23

*Quake Construction, Inc. v. American Airlines, Inc.*, 141 Ill.2d 281 (1990).....20

*Quern v. Jordan*, 440 U.S. 332 (1979) .....31



*Ranyard v. Bd. of Regents*, 708 F.2d 1235 (7th Cir. 1983).....31, 32, 33, 34

*Raymond v. Alexander*, 2012 WL 4388328 (S.D. Ill. Sept. 25, 2012).....38

*Ripberger v. Corizon, Inc.*, 773 F.3d 871 (7th Cir. 2014) .....13

*Rivera v. Lake County*, 974 F. Supp. 2d 1179 (N.D. Ill. 2013) .....17

*Salto v. Mercado*, 1997 WL 222874 (N.D.Ill. Apr. 24, 1997).....40

*Schoenberg v. Chicago Transit Authority*, 84 Ill. App. 3d 1132 (1980).....27

*Sherman v. Curators of Univ. of Missouri*, 16 F.3d 860 (8th Cir. 1994)..... 33, 34

*Smith v. City of Chicago*, 242 F.3d 737 (7th Cir. 2001) .....17

*Soni v. Board of Trustees of the Univ. of Tenn.*, 513 F.2d 347 (6th Cir.1975).....34

*Sow v. Fortville Police Dep't*, 636 F.3d 293 (7th Cir. 2011) .....39

*Spalding v. City of Chicago*, No. 12 C 8777, 2014 WL 917274 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 10, 2014).....8

*Suraita v. Hyde*, 665 F.3d 860 (7th Cir. 2011) .....18

*Sweezy v. New Hampshire*, 354 U.S. 234 (1957).....12

*TABFG, LLC v. Pfeil*, 746 F.3d 820 (7th Cir. 2014).....37

*Thomas v. Bd. Of Exam'rs, Chi. Pub. Sch.*, 651 F. Supp. 664 (N.D. Ill. 1986).....19

*United States v. Nat'l Treasury Employees Union*, 513 U.S. 454 (1995) .....10

*Urlacher v. Dreams, Inc.*, 2010 WL 669449 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 22, 2010) .....20

*Vail v. Board of Educ. of Paris Union School Dist. No. 95*, 706 F.2d 1435 (7th Cir. 1983).....15

*Van Stan v. Fancy Colours & Co.*, 125 F.3d 563 (7th Cir. 1997) .....36

*Virnich v. Vorwald*, 664 F.3d 206 (7th Cir. 2011).....8

*Williams v. Brown*, 269 F.Supp.2d 987 (N.D.Ill.2003) .....40

*Wilson v. Career Educ. Corp.*, 729 F.3d 665 (7th Cir. 2013).....24

*Wolf-Lillie v. Sonquist*, 699 F.2d 864 (7th Circ. 1982).....13

*Woods-Clendening v. Bd. of Educ.*, 2002 WL 1264000 (N.D. Ill. June 5, 2002).....15  
*Yatvin v. Mad. Metro. Sch. Dist.*, 840 F. 2d 412 (7th Cir. 1988).....16

**STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES**

5 ILCS 160/2, 8.....35  
13 R. Lord, *Williston on Contracts* § 39:24, at 599 (4th ed. 2001) .....26  
*Restatement (Second) of Contracts* § 90(1), at 242 (1981) .....29  
*Restatement (Second) of Contracts* § 205, Explanatory Notes § 245,  
comment a, at 258 (1981) .....24
